
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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proceedings against Cendant 
Membership Services, Inc. for 
violation of Rule 25-24.470, 
F.A.C., Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity 
Required. 
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this 
The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
matter: 

JOE GARCIA, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT OFFER 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

On August 12, 1998, by Order No. PSC-98-1090-SC-TI in this 
docket, the Commission ordered Cendant Membership Services, Inc. 
(Cendant) to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance 
of the Order why it should not be fined $25,000 for its apparent 
violations of Rule 25-24.470, Florida Administrative Code, 
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required. Cendant 
was providing intrastate interexchange telephone service without 
first obtaining a certificate of public convenience and necessity 
from the Commission. On May 19, 1999, Cendant filed a settlement 
offer as resolution to this docket. The offer is attached to this 
Order as Attachment A and is by reference incorporated herein. 

In its settlement offer, Cendant agreed to apply for an 
interexchange certificate and refund with interest, any charges 
imposed in connection with intrastate services provided by Cendant 
prior to Cendant, Inc.'s certification in Florida, by making a 
voluntary contribution to the State of Florida General Revenue 
Fund. In addition, Cendant agreed to pay a $25,000 penalty for 
operating in Florida without a certificate. Cendant also agreed 
that in the event that any additional customers make a complaint 
about services rendered during the relevant period, Cendant will 
issue those customers a full credit. 
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According to Cendant, because it was offering calling card 
services, Cendant was unable to distinguish the total charges for 
intrastate calls from charges for interstate calls for individual 
refunds to Florida customers. Neither Cendant s bi 11 ing 
clearinghouse nor its underlying carrier was able to calculate 
either customer-specific or Florida-specific billing information. 
Without Florida consumer specific information, Cendant was unable 
to identify individual customers eligible for refunds. Based on 
nationwide and regional data Cendant was able to collect, Cendant 
was able to calculate a reasonably accurate estimate of the total 
intrastate calling card charges and monthly fees billed to 
consumers in Florida without authorization since August 1997. 
Approximately 12% of Cendant’s nationwide calling card billing 
during this period is attributable to the Southeastern Region and 
this totals $12,132.72. Although, total Florida billings would be 
a percentage of that amount, Cendant is willing to pay the entire 
amount, plus interest, in order to expedite resolution of this 
proceeding. The 30-day commercial paper interest rate (4.84%) 
accumulated on the overcharges identified by Cendant is $932.26. 
As previously stated, Cendant has also offered to remit a $25,000 
voluntary contribution in lieu of a fine. Thus, the total amount 
Cendant has agreed to pay is $38,064.98. When received, this 
amount will be forwarded by this Commission, to the Office of the 
Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 
to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statues. 

Upon consideration of the settlement offer, we find that 
Cendant has satisfactorily addressed each of our concerns and has 
been cooperative in resolving all issues. The settlement is 
adequate to compensate for the harm to Florida consumers and, 
therefore, we hereby approve the settlement offer proposed by 
Cendant . 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
settlement offer by Cendant Membership Services, Inc., attached to 
this Order as Attachment A and by reference incorporated herein, is 
approved. It is further 
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ORDERED that Cendant Membership Services, Inc. shall remit a 
$25,000 contribution plus an overcharge refund of $13,064.98 within 
10 business days from the issuance date of this Order. This 
settlement total of $38,064.98 will be forwarded by the Commission 
to the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General 
Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), Florida Statutes. It 
is further 

ORDERED that upon remittance of the settlement payment, this 
docket shall be closed. If Cendant Membership Services, Inc. fails 
to pay in accordance with the terms of its settlement offer, its 
certificate should be canceled administratively with an effective 
date 5 days after the settlement payment was due. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 19th 
day of J u l y ,  1999. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director v 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L )  

DWC 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
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hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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In addition, in tbervepttbat aay a d d i t i d  customem makeacompiaint about services 

We hope thatthe COmmirriOnwill find this settlmentproposlrl to be acceptable. 

PIeaaedO ao( hmitateboconfllct me if you have any questions regding Cmdant's offer, 

rcndcd duringthrtadvarpaiodCerdaptwi~ issue those customcn a full d f  

or if you wouhi Lika any a d d h a d  infbrmation; 

Counsel for C d m t  M ~ b a s h i p  Services, Inc. 
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DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (CALDWELL 

DOCKET NO. 980675-TI - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST CENDANT MEMBERSHIP SERVICES, INC. FOR 
VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.470, F.A.C., CERTIFICATE OF 
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